reflects current and prior year�s capital investments in revenue generating assets to support customer demand,
primarily cylinders, bulk tanks and rental welders, as well as the addition of new fill plants and branch stores.
Amortization expense of $3.8 million was $1.8 million higher than the prior year quarter driven by the amortization of
customer lists and non-compete agreements associated with acquisitions.
Operating Income
   Operating income increased 37% in the current quarter driven by higher sales levels and margin improvement.
Improved cost leverage on sales growth was the primary contributor to an 80 basis point increase in the operating
income margin to 11.5% compared to 10.7% in the prior year quarter. The successful integration of the Linde Bulk
Gas business contributed approximately 60 basis points of the operating margin improvement, as the acquired bulk
gas business generates higher operating margins compared to the packaged gas business. Integration costs primarily
associated with the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition reduced the operating margin by approximately 50 basis points.

Three Months Ended
September 30,

(In thousands) 2007 2006 Increase
Operating Income
Distribution $ 91,426 $ 63,663 $ 27,763 44%
All Other Operations 23,963 20,600 3,363 16%

$ 115,389 $ 84,263 $ 31,126 37%

   Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 44% in the current quarter. The Distribution
business segment�s operating margin increased 130 basis points to 11.0% compared to 9.7% in the prior year quarter.
Margin improvement was driven by continued operating profit leverage on sales growth, and the effective
management of costs and pricing. The addition of the Linde Bulk Gas business, which contributed approximately 90
basis points of the increase in the operating margin, was offset by the addition of the Linde Packaged Gas business,
which diluted operating margin by 90 basis points, 65 of which were related to integration costs.

[…]

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS SPECIALTY GASES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS SPECIALTY GASES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Operating Income
   Operating income increased 39% in the current period driven by higher sales levels and margin improvement.
Improved cost leverage on sales growth and the addition of the higher operating margin Linde Bulk Gas business,
offset somewhat by integration costs associated with the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition, were the primary
contributors to a 140 basis point increase in the operating income margin to 11.8% compared to 10.4% in the prior
year period. The successful integration of the Linde Bulk Gas business contributed approximately 60 basis points of
the operating margin improvement, as the acquired bulk gas business generates higher operating margins compared to
the packaged gas business. Integration costs associated with the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition reduced operating
margin approximately 30 basis points.

Six Months Ended
September 30,

(In thousands) 2007 2006 Increase
Operating Income
Distribution $ 180,815 $ 124,304 $ 56,511 45%
All Other Operations 45,811 38,865 6,946 18%

$ 226,626 $ 163,169 $ 63,457 39%

   Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 45% in the current period. The Distribution
business segment�s operating margin increased 180 basis points to 11.3% compared to 9.5% in the prior year period.
Margin improvement was driven by continued operating profit leverage on sales growth, effective management of
costs and pricing, and the addition of the Linde Bulk Gas business, which contributed approximately 80 basis points
of the increase in the operating margin. Integration costs related to the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition reduced
operating margin by approximately 30 basis points.